

Case No. 11-3401

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FREDERICK CARLTON "CARL" LEWIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE KIMBERLY GUADAGNO, ATTORNEY GENERAL
PAULA DOW, CAMDEN COUNTY CLERK JOSEPH RIPA, BURLINGTON
COUNTY CLERK TIMOTHY TYLER, ATLANTIC COUNTY CLERK
EDWARD P. McGETTIGAN, and JOHN DOES I-X (fictitious names), jointly,
severally, and in the alternative,

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from the September 6, 2011 Order of the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, Docket No. 1:11-cv-02381
(Hon. Noel L. Hillman, U.S.D.J.)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
A Delaware Limited Liability Partnership
500 Campus Drive
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932-1047
973-549-7000
Attorneys for William Layton and Ted Costa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 35(B)(1) AND LOCAL RULE 35.1	1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDS FOR REHEARING EN BANC.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MAJORITY DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT HOLDING THAT NEUTRAL REGULATIONS ON CANDIDATES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	6
A. The Majority Failed To Consider Supreme Court Precedent Holding That Candidacy Does Not Directly Affect A Fundamental Right.....	6
B. The Majority Improperly Relied On Wellford v. Battaglia.....	11
II. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT LEWIS MEETS THE INTERESTS AND CONCERNS OF THE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT	13
A. The Residency Requirement Is Constitutional And This Court Cannot Redefine Residency.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	1, 6, 8, 10
<u>Bullock v. Carter</u> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	7, 13
<u>Burdick v. Takushi</u> , 504 U.S. 428 (1994).....	1, 6, 8
<u>City of Akron v. Beil</u> , 660 F.2d 166 (6th Cir. 1981)	10
<u>Clements v. Fashing</u> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	1, 6, 7, 10, 13
<u>Cox v. Barber</u> , 568 S.E.2d 478 (Ga. 2002).p	10
<u>Donatelli v. Mitchell</u> , 2 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1993)	6
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6
<u>Hankins v. State of Hawaii</u> , 639 F. Supp. 1552 (D. Haw. 1986).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<u>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</u> , 440 U.S. 173, 99 S. Ct. 983 (1979)	10
<u>Joseph v. City of Birmingham</u> , 510 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D. Mich. 1981)	10
<u>King v. Lopez, Number HUD -L - 3303-09</u> , 2010 WL 4940051 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Dec. 7, 2010)	15
<u>MacDonald v. City of Henderson</u> , 818 F. Supp. 303 (D. Nev. 1993).....	10
<u>New Jersey Democratic Party, Inc. v. Samson</u> , 175 N.J. 178 (2002)	9
<u>Walker v. Yucht</u> , 352 F. Supp. 85 (D. Del 1972)	10, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases	Page
<u>Wellford v. Battaglia</u> , 343 F. Supp. 143 (D. Del. 1972)	9, 11
<u>Wellford v. Battaglia</u> , 485 F.2d 1151 (3d Cir. 1973)	2, 11, 12, 14

STATUTES/RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35 (d)	17
<u>N.J. Const. Art. 4, §1, ¶2</u>	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 35(B)(1) AND LOCAL RULE 35.1
